

Nos. 11-1107, 11-1127

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**VERITAS HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,
d/b/a CHINO VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**UNITED NURSES ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA/UNION
OF HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONALS, NUHHCE, AFSCME, AFL-CIO**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-0094

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PPG INDUSTRIES, INC.	*	
	*	
Petitioner	*	No. 11-1119
	*	
v.	*	
	*	Board Case No.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	*	33-CB-04317
	*	
Respondent	*	
	*	
and	*	
	*	
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICEWORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION	*	
	*	
Intervenor	*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issue presented	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	6
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. The representation proceeding	6
1. The Union commences an organizing campaign, holds informational meetings, establishes an organizing committee, and holds authorization card signing meetings	7
2. Several charge and relief charge nurses engage in lawful prounion conduct during the Union’s organizing campaign; other charge and relief charge nurses do not engage in any prounion conduct	9
a. Dolly Casas	9
b. Liezle Castro	9
c. Rhoda DeLeon	10
d. John Del Valle.....	10
e. Lucia Susie Eiley	11
f. Cheryl Gilliatt.....	11
g. Xiuying Huang.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
h. Teresa Hower	13
i. Samantha Jones.....	13
j. Angelica Silva.....	13
k. Laurel Smith.....	14
l. Dulce Suzon.....	14
m. Bienvenido Trinidad III	14
3. The Union petitions for an election	15
4. The Union and the Center reach an agreement as to the appropriate unit, execute a stipulation regarding the supervisory status of charge and relief charge nurses, and execute a stipulated election agreement.....	15
5. The Union and the Center take steps in response to the 2010 supervisory status stipulation; the Union continues its campaign; the Center launches a vigorous antiunion campaign.....	16
6. The Union overwhelmingly wins the election.....	19
7. The Board’s certification of representative	19
B. The unfair labor practice proceeding	19
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	20
Summary of argument.....	21
Argument.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
The Board reasonably found that the Center violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the union as the duly certified representative of the Center’s employees	25
A. General principles and standard of review	26
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that charge and relief charge nurses did not engage in objectionable prounion conduct.....	28
1. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the conduct of the charge and relief charge nurses did not coerce or interfere with employees’ exercise of free choice	30
2. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that, even assuming that the charge and relief charge nurses engaged in objectionable conduct, there was no material effect on the election	35
a. Assuming the charge and relief charge nurses engaged in objectionable conduct, several factors demonstrate their conduct has no material effect on the election	35
b. Even assuming Gilliatt engaged in objectionable conduct, her unambiguous repudiation of union support ensured that her prior prounion support has no material effect on the election	37
3. The Center’s arguments are without merit	39
a. The Center misstates the record evidence and the Board’s findings and urges this Court to rely on irrelevant evidence	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
b. The cases cited by the Center are inapposite.....	41
c. The Board properly applied its precedent.....	44
d. The role of the Union has no bearing on whether charge and relief charge nurses engaged in objectionable conduct.....	46
C. The Center has failed to show that the Board abused its discretion by limiting the production of certain documents, redacting employee names, and prohibiting the Center from questioning witness about communications between union representatives and the charge and relief charge nurses and about the identify of unit employees	47
D. The Board properly determined that the Union’s charge was timely	52
Conclusion	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	27, 39
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26, 27, 39
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	26, 28
<i>Canadian American Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
* <i>Chinese Daily News</i> , 344 NLRB 1071 (2005)	41, 42
* <i>Committee on Masonic Homes v. NLRB</i> , 556 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1977).....	49, 50
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>General Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 NLRB 124 (1948)	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Glen's Market</i> , 344 NLRB 294 (2005)	31
* <i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004)	21, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Madeira Nursing Center v. NLRB</i> , 615 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1980)	49
* <i>Madison Square Garden</i> , 350 NLRB 117 (2007)	29, 36, 42
* <i>Manhattan Center Studios v. NLRB</i> , 452 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	51
<i>Manor Care</i> , 356 NLRB No. 39 (2010)	49
<i>Medina County Publications</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985)	3
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	26
<i>Midvale Co.</i> , 114 NLRB 372 (1955)	49
* <i>Millard Refrigeration Services</i> , 345 NLRB 1143 (2005)	43, 44

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Mar Salle, Inc.</i> , 425 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	27
* <i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	50
<i>NLRB v. Zelrich Co.</i> , 344 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1965)	27
* <i>National Telephone Directory Corp.</i> , 319 NLRB 420 (1995)	49, 50, 51
* <i>Northeast Iowa Telegraph Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 465 (2006)	32, 33, 36
<i>Pacific Molasses v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1978)	49
* <i>SNE Enterprises, Inc.</i> 348 NLRB 1041 (2006)	36, 43, 44
<i>Wright Electric, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 1194 (1999), <i>enforced</i> 200 F.3d 1162 (8th Cir. 2000)	49

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152)	15, 16, 17, 31
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	21, 26, 34, 46
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	5, 6, 25, 26
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	5, 6, 25, 26
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	31
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2, 3
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	4, 25, 52, 53
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 3
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f))	2, 3
